to participate in a charity project, through emotional team building. Transversally to this activity, individual courses
were organized responding to some needs expressed regarding the topics of: Negotiation, Time Management, Effective
Communication, Public Speaking and Training for Trainers. We have maintained the Finance for non-Financial Manager
path, the purpose of which is to implement financial skills. A training course was also designed for newly hired workers,
with the aim of enhancing organizational behavior in compliance with the company’s vision and mission and to prepare
them for any travel abroad (French Guiana).

44	 Avio Group - Consolidated Non-Financial Statement 2019

12 The breakdown by professional category is a reworking of the final data relating to the training courses, whose reporting system for 2017 did not include
this detail.

13 Following an improvement of the reporting process, in respect of GRI Standards, the data of average training hours by employee category of 2017 and 2018
have been restated without geographical area’s subdivision. For the previously reported data, please consult NFS 2018.

Total training hours by employee category and gender

Employee category u.m.
201712 2018 2019

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Executives

N.

413 1,286 59 1,345 447 13 460

Managers 4,901 3,880 945 4,825 3.852 763 4,615

White collars 8,765 7,975 1,914 9,889 4,770 1,766 6,536

Blue collars 7,082 6,198 399 6,537 5,160 190 5,350

Total N. 21,161 19,339 3,257 22,596 14,229 2,732 16,961

Percentage of training hours by employee category - 2019

[GRI 404-1] Average training hours by employee category and gender 13

Employee category u.m.
2017 2018 2019

Total Male Female Total Male Female Total

Executives

N.

16 56 59 56 18 13 18

Managers 26 21 39 23 20 27 21

White collars 33 34 27 32 19 21 20

Blue collars 24 21 25 21 15 9 15

Total N. 27 27 29 27 18 21 18

The Group has also entered into collaboration with the best Italian and European universities to launch and promote research
projects on aerospace activities.

39%

27%

31%

3%

Executives

Managers

White collars